ek

United States Départment of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Wyoming State Office Reservoir Management Group
2987 Prospector Drive
Casper, Wyoming 82604-2968

In Reply Refer To:
3186

(3186.1)

James Ranch Unit
NMNM70965X

Mr. Kenneth Hilger NOV 2 6 2018
XTO Energy Inc.

Land Dept. Loc.115

22777 Springwoods Village Pkwy

Spring, Texas 77389-1425

Re:  Paying Well Determinations
James Ranch Unit
Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Hilger:

We have determined that the ten completed wells in the James Ranch Unit on the enclosed list
are capable of producing unitized substances from the Delaware Formation in paying quantities
as defined in Section 9 of the unit agreement. Consequently, applications for the initial Delaware
Formation Participating Areas and/or revisions to existing Delaware Formation Participating
Areas shall be filed with the Reservoir Management Group pursuant to Section 11 of the unit
agreement by December 31, 2018.

If you have any questions, please call Lewis Tromp, Petroleum Engineer, at (307) 261-7628.

Sincerely,

J. David Chase
Chief, Reservoir Management Group

Enclosure - Well List

ec; NMSO, James Glover
CFO, Chris Walls
ONRR, Glen Reese
New Mexico State Land Office, Steve Wust
‘l\ﬁw Mexico Oil Conservation Division, William Jones



Well Name and Number

James Ranch Unit No.
James Ranch Unit No.
James Ranch Unit No.
James Ranch Unit No.
James Ranch Unit No.
James Ranch Unit No.
James Ranch Unit No.
James Ranch Unit No.
James Ranch Unit No.
James Ranch Unit No.

110H
111H
119H
120H
121H
124H
138H
139H
140H
141H

James Ranch Unit, Eddy County , New Mexico
Location (SHL)

API Number
30-015-38115
30-015-38120
30-015-38117
30-015-38116
30-015-38119
30-015-38113
30-015-39766
30-015-39793
30-015-39809
30-015-39972

YaVa
NESE
NWSE
NWSE
SWSE
SENW
SENW
NESW
NESW
SENW
SENW

Sec.

1
8
8
8.
17
17
25
25
25
25

Twn.

23S
23S
23S
23S
23S
23S
22S
225
225
228

Rng.

30E
31E
31E
31E
31E
31E
30E
30E
30E
30E

Yala
NWNW
SWNW
NWSW
SWSwW
NWNW
SWNW

NWSE
SWSE
SWNW
NWNW

Location (BHL)

Sec.

8
7

7.

7
18
18
28
28
27
27

Twn.

23S
23S
23S
23S
23S
23S
225
225
22S
225

Rng.

31E
31E
31E
31E
31E
31E
30E
30E
30E
30E

Completion
Date
07/01/11
11/15/11
03/05/11
08/02/11
03/05/11
03/26/11
01/27/14
01/28/14
09/27/12
09/19/12



