

## United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT Wyoming State Office Reservoir Management Group 2987 Prospector Drive Casper, Wyoming 82604-2968



In Reply Refer To: 3186 (3186.1) James Ranch Unit NMNM70965X

Mr. Kenneth Hilger XTO Energy Inc. Land Dept. Loc.115 22777 Springwoods Village Pkwy Spring, Texas 77389-1425 NOV 2 6 2018

Re:

Paying Well Determinations

James Ranch Unit

Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Hilger:

We have determined that the ten completed wells in the James Ranch Unit on the enclosed list are capable of producing unitized substances from the Delaware Formation in paying quantities as defined in Section 9 of the unit agreement. Consequently, applications for the initial Delaware Formation Participating Areas and/or revisions to existing Delaware Formation Participating Areas shall be filed with the Reservoir Management Group pursuant to Section 11 of the unit agreement by December 31, 2018.

If you have any questions, please call Lewis Tromp, Petroleum Engineer, at (307) 261-7628.

Sincerely,

is/ J. David Chase

J. David Chase Chief, Reservoir Management Group

Enclosure - Well List

cc:

NMSO, James Glover

CFO, Chris Walls ONRR, Glen Reese

New Mexico State Land Office, Steve Wust

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division, William Jones

## James Ranch Unit, Eddy County , New Mexico

		Location (SHL)				Location (BHL)				
										Completion
Well Name and Number	<b>API Number</b>	1/41/4	Sec.	Twn.	Rng.	1/41/4	Sec.	Twn.	Rng.	Date
James Ranch Unit No. 110H	30-015-38115	NESE	1	235	30E	NWNW	8	235	31E	07/01/11
James Ranch Unit No. 111H	30-015-38120	NWSE	8	235	31E	SWNW	7	235	31E	11/15/11
James Ranch Unit No. 119H	30-015-38117	NWSE	8	235	31E	NWSW	7 -	235	31E	03/05/11
James Ranch Unit No. 120H	30-015-38116	<b>SWSE</b>	8	235	31E	SWSW	7	235	31E	08/02/11
James Ranch Unit No. 121H	30-015-38119	<b>SENW</b>	17	235	31E	NWNW	18	235	31E	03/05/11
James Ranch Unit No. 124H	30-015-38113	SENW	17	235	31E	<b>SWNW</b>	18	235	31E	03/26/11
James Ranch Unit No. 138H	30-015-39766	<b>NESW</b>	25	225	30E	NWSE	28	225	30E	01/27/14
James Ranch Unit No. 139H	30-015-39793	<b>NESW</b>	25	225	30E	SWSE	28	225	30E	01/28/14
James Ranch Unit No. 140H	30-015-39809	SENW	25	225	30E	<b>SWNW</b>	27	225	30E	09/27/12
James Ranch Unit No. 141H	30-015-39972	SENW	25	225	30E	NWNW	27	225	30E	09/19/12